
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Aqency Director

September 16, 1999

Bill Berry
Kelly-Moore Paint Co. Inc.
987 Commercial St.
San Carlos, CA 94070

STID: 1272

Shin, R.G.

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(5 r0) 337-9335 (FAX)

Re: Investigations d 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA

Dear Mr. Berry,

This office has reviewed ProTech consulting & Engineering's (proTech) euarterly Gmund{vater
Monitoring Repo4 dated July 1999, for the above site. per the report, proTech has
recommended that after two additional quarterly groundwato monitoring events the site be
evaluated for a Risk Management Plan (RMp). An RMp may essentially allow for a reduce!
frequency in groundwater monitoring, however, it would notlnclude closure for thesite. p# our
M,ay 2_7 ' 1999 letrer to your offrce, the san Francisco Bay-Regional water euaity dntrot $oant
(RWQCB) is currently not allowing clos*re for sites with chlorinated hydrocarbons (vocs)
exceeding drinking water standards.

The nerl quart€rly groundwater monitoring event is due to take place this month. per proTdch's
recommendation, the analysis for svocs may be discontinued due to the Non Detect resuld ftom
past sampling events. It appears that you have already taken the initiative to discontinue the
analysis for svocs, based on the fact that this last monitoring event did not include the analhsis
for these constituents. Future groundwater monitoring reporm, and any additional reports orf
workplans, shall include an attached cover letter, signed 6y a representative ofyour compan$
acknowledging that the company has read the repori: and agre"r to *y r.*.--*dations or I
proposals. AdditionallS all firtrne gnoundwater monitoring reports shall also include copies [f
field data sheets showing levels ofturbidity, noting odors, percent recharge in the wells ihe{r
samples were collected, ph, temperatures, etc.

!a1k V,9u i91 Vour cooperation. If you have any questions or comment, please contact me q[
(510J 567-6763.

Sincerelv.
,/ r--'r z-/ -.-+--r77-r' //:, 1--V,.-  

/ .4 i .  L: . . . - /  
- . .  

-  \  a. t  / -  t \__2

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: {99r{ Lovejoy, ProTech Consulting & Engineering
1755 E. Bayshore Road, #14B, Redwood Ciry, CA 94063



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsency Director

I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-5577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337€s35 (FAX)

Illay27,1999

BiIlBerry
Kelly-Moore Paint Co. Inc.
987 Cornmercial St.
San Carlos, CA 94070

STID: 1272
Re: Investigafions at 969 San Pablo Avenue, AlbanS CA

Dear Mr. Berry,

This office ha. reviewed ProTech Consulting and Engineering's (ProTech) Groundwater l,fonitor
Well Installation, Developmen! and Sampting & Analysis Roport, dated April 1999.
Concentrations of chlorinated hydrocarbons (VOCs) in this sampling event have increas€d hn
Well MW-4 and have appeared for the fnst rme in Well MW-3 since monitoring began in
Sept€tnber 1990. VOC concentrations in Well MW-4 are currently over t€n times the California
Maximum Contaminanl Lwel Drinking Water Standards (MCLs) for 1"2-Diohloroethane, 4nd are
three times the MCLs for cis- I,2-Dichloroethene, Tetrachloroethylenq and Vinyl Chloride] Ifthe
VOC concentrations persist or increase in the next monitoring went, firrilrer grDundwater
monitoring and possibly further plume delineation may be required, The San Francisco Ba!-
Regional Water Quality Control Board @WQCB) is cunently requiring that sites with VOC
concentrations significantly exceeding the MCLs remain open with active grormdwater
monitoring. This decision was based on the fact that thero is insuffioient research data &vailable
on VOCs to allow closure of sites with VOC plumes still in place.

Per ProTech's reporg Well MW-2 could not be located and further attempts will be made t(
locate it during the planned re-surfacing work at the site. This offrce is reque$ing that a
geophysical surveying device be ernployed at that time to sonfirm the rernoval of Well MW;2.

In response to your fequest in the report, this office finds it acceptable to discontinue the anillysis
for Total Petroleum Hydrooarbons as qasoline (TPHg), TPH as diesel (TPHd), benzeno, t'oltreno,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and Methyl T€ftiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) in firtu+
sampling wents, based on the NorDetect rezults that have been identified in the site's rveltg since
sampling began in September 1991. Although Wells MW- I through MW4 were screenin!
below the water table in the April 1998 sampling event, th€se wolls appear to have bsen sorboning
properly across the water table in the initial sampling event in September 1990, when no TSHG,
TPIID, or BTEX was identified.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency oirector Ro$ l l4

ENVIFONMENTAL SEFVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL {LOF}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkwsy,
Alameda, OA 94502.6577
(51 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-e335

250

Dear Mr. Eberlin,

These Notic€ of Responsibility letters are being re-issued to include a new Resmnsibte pfitv.

Yol 1T.r*"Tfl{purc}ased tre propsfiy. per the Stae's requirements, *e ate'reqoir"U to lssuethes€ letters to all parties responsible for investigations and mitigation ofa petoleum-

April2Q 1999

Harry Ebedin
9581 La Jolla Fanns
La Jolla, CA 92037

Re: The site located at 969 San pablo Avenue, Albany, CA 94?06
STID: 1272

Dear Mr. Eberlin,

contaminated site,

Ifyou havo any quostions or oommentg please contaot me at (SIO) 567-676!'.

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Files-JMS



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CABE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

Iv{arch 02, 1999

Bill Berry
Kelly-Moore Paint Co. Inc.
98? Commercial St.
San Carlos, CA 94070

STID: 1272
Re: Workplan for investigations at 969 San pablo Avonue, Albany, CA

Dear Mr. Berrv.

Ko* t tq
ENVIHONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENIAL
1131 Ha.bor Bay Pa&way,
Alam€da, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

This office has reviewed ProToch consulting and Engineering's workplan, dated February 1p99,
proposing addilional- sgil ant groundwater investigations at the above lite, This wor{<plan is
acceptable with the foltowing additional requiremints and reminders:

r Tlio existing woll, MW-2, must be locared. If this well has been damaeed. it]
must be desfoyed properly under permit from the Alameda County Flio<l
Conhol District. Ifthis well is damaged and not closed properly, it may act as a
conduit for futuro inliltration of oily surface water runoff into the groundwatrer.

. The two new wells, as well as Wells MW-3 and MW-4, must be surv€yod to
Mean Sea Lwel, and not an arbitrary benchmark. The survoys must be
conducted to an accuracy of 0.01 foot.

r All four wells must be monitored for two quatters. Although Wells MW-3 apd
MW-4 were screened 2- to 4-feet below the water table during the last sampfing
evont, ihese wells should continue to be monitored for VoCslecause VOis tJa
to sink in watef. Based on the results ofthe two quarters ofmonitorinE, this
offioe will determine whether further monitoring or delineation of the
contaminant plume is rcquired or whether the site can obtain olosure. Ifthe
VOC concentrations remain at the same levels as observed in tfte last sampfi{rg
event and do not appear to be impacting any sensitive receptors, such as surfhce
waters or wells, then a Risk Management plan filed with the property deed niay
be sufficient to close thg site.

r The October 1990 Soil and Groundwater Investigation report states that themi
appeared to be a slight mounding of grormdwator under tJre northwest comer of
the on-site buildiag, and it athibuted this mounding to the infiluation ofsurf{ie
water into this area. Surface water infiltration must b€ restrioted in the area df
cont minated soil in order to prevent firture leaching ofcontaminants into'
ground*ater. During the field work, a close inspection should be done ofthe area
to confirm whether therr is sigrificant surface water infiltation in the area ofthe
former tank.



Bill Berry
Re: 969 San Pablo Ave.
March 02, 1999
Page 2 of 2

(sro) s67-6763.

Sherwood lovejoy, Ir.
ProTech Consulting and Engineering
1755 East Bayshore Road, #148
Redwood City, CA 94063

L

The workplan should be implemented witlin rtS days of the date of thle letter (i.e ., by Abr
13' 1999). A report documenting the work shall bo submitted to this offioe within 45 davs afrrr
comploting field activities. Any rcquesb for modifications ofthe work or extensions foithe Nue
dates shall be submitted to this offic6 in writing.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or c,omments! please contact me at
/< l  A\  <e1 enta

Sincerely,



' r;-atiiEDA COUhlTi' O
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Ag€ncy Director Ro* ttl

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH RVICES
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 {FAX)

February 02, 1999

Bill Berry
Kelly-Moore Paint Co., Inc.
987 Commercial St.
San Carlos, CA 94070

Vem Wilirich
Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.
7857 Florence Ave., Ste 200
Downey, CA 90240

Harry Bberlin
P.O. Box 8457
San Bemadino, CA 92412

Re: The site located at 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA 94706
STID: 1272

Dear Messri,

These Notice of Responsibility letters are being re-issued to include a new Responsible Padry,
who has recently purchased the property. Per the State's rcquirements, we are required to ilssue
these letters to all parties responsible for investigations and mitigation ofa petmleum-
contaminated site.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerelv.

llazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Files-JMS



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAHE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, lgency Director Ro+ ilq

February 02, 1999

Bill Berry
Kelly-Moore Paint Co., Inc.
987 Commercial St.
San Carlos, CA 94070

Vem Wilirich
Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.
7857 Florence Ave., Ste 200
Downey, CA 90240

Harry Eberlin
P.O. Box 8457
San Bernadino, CA 92412

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Park$,ay, Suite 25O
Alafteda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(sr0) 337-933s (FAX)

These Notice ofResponsibility letters are being re-issued to include a new Responsibte put!,
who has recently purchased the property. per ttre state's requirements, we are requircd to isque
these letters to all parties responsible for investieetions and mitigation of a petroleum_
contaminated site.

Re: The site located at 969 San pablo Avenue, Albany, CA 94706
STID: l2?2

Dear Messrs.

Ifyou have any questions or oomments, please contact me at (S l0) 567-6763.

Files-JMS



:DACOUNTY O
XH CARE SEFVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

IALAMEDA
HEALTH

€ * Rotrq
DEPABTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL }IEALTH
Hazardous Mateiials Progtam

October 19, 1990 80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakbnd, CA 9rl€21
(415)

Mr. vern Wilirch
Firestone
7957 Florence Ave.,  Sui te 2o0
Dor{ney, CA 9O24O

RE: Forner Fireston€ store, 959 san Pablo Ave., Albany, ca

Dear ttr. Wilirch:

I have reviewed your workplan dated Augrust L3, 1.990, and its addendum
dated october 11, 1990, that r''as prepared by ERM-west for the above
slte. I t  is acceptable.

Please submlt another deposit/refund check for $375.00. The present
balance on your proJ ect is $45.00.

If  you have any questlons, p}€ase contact me at (415) 27L-432O.

sLnc.erely r,/,.i
/  l  - /

rl7,:"i
4dg,rtb

Idrrry Seto, Senlor
Hazardous Materials Specialist

I,ssmnc

cc: Albany Fire
GiI Jensen, Alaneda County

Environmental
RWQCB
Charlene wi}lians, E|oHs
Rafat A. Shahid, AssiEtant
Fi leE

rr(

Agency Director, Environmental Health

District Attorney, consumer
Protection Agency

and



a. AI.AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARESERV|eES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, A€€nov Dfiecbr

August 27, 1990

Hr. Vern l{ i l irch
FlrEEton€
7857 Florenee Ave., sulte 200
Dom€y, CA 90240

BE: Former trircatone Btore,

DeEr Hr. I{ilircb:

I have revieved your $ork1rldn
prepared by ERH-Wsst, Iue. for
$ith the stipulatian that soil
pf,egerrce of, -leadl .

r . v l t - l

D€FAFTMENT OF
Haradoui Mdefisls
80 Sir,6n t fay, ftoIL 20O
Oek|altd, CA S48e1
(415)

959 San Pablo Avc. ,

dated August 13, 1990,
the above site. I t  ig

and vater samFLeE bs teetcdl

fiaB
1e

th€

If you have aoy qugstiona, Fleaae contact ne at 2?1-.[320.

S incerely,

larry Seto, Senlor
azardous Xaterials gpecLalist

LS:  lp

cci Albany Flr€
Gil JenBen, Alam€da county District Attorney, con6u$e

EnvlroBm€btal Protection Agency
RWqCB
charlene tlilliam6, DItg
Rafat thahid, lEsiEtant Agency Director, EttvironmsntaL
Richard Dow, RTan ilurphy
f i les



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTFI CARE

DEMRTMENT Of
Haz*dous M#ials
80 Sryen WaY, Rm, 20O
Oakhnd, ff g.$el
(4r 5)

,fune 5. 1990

Dlr. vern Wil irch
Firestone
7857 FLorence Ave.. suite 200
Donney, CA 902rl0

RE: Boruga FiaeatoDs 8tore, 969 8an ptblo lve.r llbany

DEar llr. tlillirch:

:DAGOUNTY .

r}I CARE SEHVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAHS, Agsncy Director Rottq

eih

I have revieued your work$rLan dated May 24, 1990, that ltas p
by Ryan-Uurphy, Inc.. for the above Eite. Before your ltorkp
be approved, the following ltens nust be addressed:

1. Workplan has to be under the direction of a
engineEr, engineering geoJ.ogist or geol-ogrist. their stamp
nust be on the plan.

2. tilethod (s) that wlll be uEed to determine the v€rti
lateral extent of contanination.

3. Plot plan identifylng the proposed ,area(s) that wtlllbe
excavated.

4. plot plan identlfying the proposed earnpllnE areas (
Samples mugb be taken everf 2OO sq. ft. on the wells and
floor of tbe excavation) .

Iour EPA nunber

Name of your hazardous vaste hauler

l{ane of your disposal site

Proposed Locations for your moni.toring wells

Schedule for each phase of the investigation and expfcted

5 -

6 .

8 .

9 .
date of conpletion.



Ro[q

!lr. Varn Wilirch
Firestone
7857 Florense Ave., Suite 200
Downey, Ctr 9O24O
tune 5, L990
Page 2 of 2
n8! Som€r FLrestone gtore, 959 8an Bablo 1v... illbary, cjl

If you have any questions, please contast me atf (415 )  2?1 -43 o.

lY'

Ilazardous llaterials Spectalist

tS : mnc

cc: Albany Fire Dept.
cil ilensen, ALameda county

Environmental
RBQCB
Charlene Willians. DOHS
Rafat &. Shahid. AssLstant
Richard Do!r, Ryan-llurphy
FiIee

District Attofirey
Protectlon Agency

Agency Dlrector,

, Consuner



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVI

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Direclor

October 27, L989

I i I r .  V. U. Wi lLr ich
Firestone Tire &
7A57 E. Florenee
Downey, CA

Re! R€qu€st
tank at

Rubber co.
Ave. , #2OO

94240

f,or a eertLflcate to
Flrestone t3555r 969

DEPARTMENT OF
Hazardous Mat€rials
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2oo
Oakland, CA S4621
{415)

oPerrte, underEround storage
8an Pablo Av6. , Alblny

Rorlq

The Alameda County Department of Environnental Health' Hasaldous
Materl-als Division, inspected the Firestone store shown abovie to
determine if the underground waEte oil storage tank sould be
issued a 'rcertifLcate to operaterr per.your requeEt. Althouqh
Title 23 of the California code of Regutations does nake pr{vision
for the monitoring of Enall tanks wittr lnfrequent inpute or
withdrawals, a waite oil tank doee not qualify for this rnoniltoring
alternative. ThiE is becauEe alternatl,ve #7 is linited to tanke
not used on a regular basis, and for which weetcLy gauglng wquld
provide adequate information about a tankrs integrity. Accordlng
to the store manager, the waste oil tank at this facll.ity i$ ueed
on a regular basiE.v r r  q  r = Y q r q

Therefore, in order for thls tank to be operating lavfu1ly,
Fl.restone must select and irnplernent another monitorlng alte+native
from sec. 2641. (Annual precision testing by itself is

Dear ltr. Willrich:

lnsufflcient as a neans of nonitoring. ) othentige, the tanlt at
959 san Pablo Ave. will have to be removed lmnedlately.
applies to atI other underground tanks that Firestone owns
operates under the Jurlsdiction of this offLce.

Please notify this office withln 30 days' that is'
Novenber 27, 1989, hotl FLrestone intends to comply nith sta
with regard to this and other underground storage
Alameda county. If you have any questions about
may contact the undersigned at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

tank si

A_llx$rn U^&
ci1 wistar
Hazardous Haterials speciallst

cc: Rafat A. shahid, Asst. Agency Directorr Environmental
Gil ilensen, Alameda county Distrlct Attorney' consune

Environnental Protestion Division
fiLes

this I

law
l"n
you


